

No. 19-1208

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIKA JISELA YANEZ-PENA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

◆
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

◆
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRANT ADVO-
CATES RESPONSE COLLABORATIVE**

James D. Nelson
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

P. Bart Quintans
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
600 Anton Boulevard,
Suite 1800
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Austin L. Zuck
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1400 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304

Sari M. Alamuddin
Counsel of Record
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
77 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 324-1000
sari.alamuddin@
morganlewis.com

Frank B. Kennamer
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Market,
Spear Street Tower
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Single NTAs Can Prevent Dire Consequences For Countless Noncitizens.....	4
A. Dire consequences.	4
B. Single NTAs with all required information are needed for proper notice.	6
II. Congress Intended To Create A Single NTA To Simplify And Streamline Removal Proceedings While Ensuring Adequate Notice.....	9
A. Congress explicitly changed the notice procedure from two steps to one.	9
B. Congress’s overarching purpose was to simplify and streamline proceedings while protecting immigrants’ procedural rights.	10
C. The government’s interpretation invites gamesmanship from both sides.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Single NTA Requirement Is Critical To Ensure Noncitizens’ Due Process Rights, Including Their Ability To Access Counsel.	16
A. Constitutional due process requires access to counsel for noncitizens in removal proceedings.	16
B. Lack of access to counsel severely prejudices noncitizens in removal proceedings.....	17
C. Given the “drastic” stakes of deportation, this Court has interpreted deportation statutes against removal where possible.	18
D. Due process concerns counsel in favor of interpreting the NTA statute not to allow piecemeal notice.	20
IV. Adherence To The Single NTA Requirement Will Not Burden The Government, But Will Instead Serve Its Interests In Efficiency.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez-Espino v. Barr</i> , 951 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2020)	20, 22
<i>Baez-Sanchez v. Barr</i> , 947 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Banuelos v. Barr</i> , 953 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2020).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	16
<i>Castaneda-Delgado v. I.N.S.</i> , 525 F.2d 1295 (7th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	19
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	19
<i>Guadalupe v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 951 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2020).....	7, 15, 17, 23
<i>I.N.S. v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	18
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	18
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Leslie v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16, 19, 21
<i>Matter of Mendoza-Hernandez</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 520 (BIA 2019).....	23
<i>Montes-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renaut v. Lynch</i> , 791 F.3d 163 (1st Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	16
<i>Romero-Morales v. I.N.S.</i> , 25 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Yiu Fong Cheung v. I.N.S.</i> , 418 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Zuniga v. Barr</i> , 946 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2019).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	4
1996 Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act.....	2, 9, 12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. amend. V	1, 3, 16
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10	17
62 Fed. Reg. 444-01 (Jan. 3, 1997)	12, 15
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
142 Cong. Rec. H2374 (Mar. 19, 1996) (statement of Rep. Dreier)	11
Adam B. Cox, <i>Deference, Delegation and Immigration Law</i> , 74 U. Chi. L. R. 1671 (2007)	21
<i>Executive Office for Immigration Review to Swear in 28 Immigration Judges, Bringing Judge Corps to Highest Level in History</i> , DOJ, https://www.justice.gov/ opa/pr/executive-office-immigration- review-swear-28-immigration-judges- bringing-judge-corps-highest	8
H.R. REP. NO. 104-469(I)	<i>passim</i>
IMMIGRATION COURT BACKLOG TOOL, TRAC IMMIGRATION, https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/ immigration/court_backlog/	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	17
NEW DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS FILED IN IMMIGRATION COURT, TRAC IMMIGRATION, https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/charges/deport_filing_charge.php	5
Nicole Narea, <i>How Immigration Attys Are Battling Burnout Under Trump</i> , LAW360 (July 29, 2019), https://www.law360.com/articles/1182648/how-immigration-attys-are-battling-burnout-under-trump	8
OUTCOMES OF DEPORTATION PROCEEDINGS IN IMMIGRATION COURT, TRAC IMMIGRATION, https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/deport_outcome_charge.php	6, 18
<i>Removal of Criminal and Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Claims</i> , 104th Cong. 1 (1995) (statement of Chairman Lamar Smith)	11
<i>The Right to Be Heard from Immigration Prisons: Locating a Right of Access to Counsel for Immigration Detainees in the Right of Access to Courts</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2018)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATISTICS YEARBOOK: FISCAL YEAR 2018, EOIR, https://www.justice.gov/eoir/file/ 1198896/download	5
USCIS Updates Notice to Appear Policy Guidance to Support DHS Enforcement Priorities USCIS, https://www.uscis.gov/ news/news-releases/uscis-updates-notice- appear-policy-guidance-support-dhs- enforcement-priorities (last updated June 5, 2018).....	15
